
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 29 January 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Nitin Parekh 
Primesh Patel 

 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane (VC) 
Amir Moshenson 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kiran Ramchandani 
2. Jeff Anderson 
3. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
4. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 

1. Kanti Rabadia 
2. Pritesh Patel 
3. Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1883     E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 26th January 
2015.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. STANDARDS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE   (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

STATEMENT, PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2015/16   
(Pages 33 - 66) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	�
�����
��������������������������������������������	����������� �������

�
�
�

����������	
����	
���


����������
���


���������
��������




�������

�

�
��������
����

�
�
������� �� ����	�  �����������!�����
[...]
+�������������,�
�
�������� 	�������� �"��� ��� �"�� $������ �"�&� +�� �  ���� �"�� ��*���� ��� ��	 ���
�"��������*����������$��������������������"����"�&�+����	�����������"�������
��	�������,�
�
>*�������:������&���������
��$$�	����������������*����������*��������"��
��9���������������������� �����������������3�2�����,�
�
������� �"�� ��	������� ��� �"��� ����
� �"�� ���������� ������ ��� �9	 ��� �"��
*����� ��� �"�� *�� �	� +"��� ��	������� ��� ������ �� ������ ��� +"��� �� �+���� ���
�+���	"�� �,��)"���+�����	������"����$������������� ����"�� ��� &���	 ������
�$� .�$��������� �� ������ ��� ��&� �	����� ������ ��� ��� ��� ������ ��� 	����	����� +��"�
�"�� *���������
� �������������� ��� *����	������ �$� 	����� ��� �$���� ��� (���� .� �$�
�	"�� ����������"��2�	� �������������	���B7�,��
�
������� ���)"����"����*�����������,�
�
?'���-��)"���������
�"������	�����	�����7,5��*�
�	 �������B,5/�*�@,�
�
�
�
�
�
?�����@��C>'�.22C���')C'.C�!8.���
�"����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

29 January 2015 

Subject: 

 

Standards Complaints Procedure 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All Wards 

 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Current Model Procedure 
and Flow Chart (Arrangements for Dealing 
with Standards Allegations under the 
Localism Act 2011) 
 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Model Procedure 
and Flow Chart (Making A Complaint 
About A Councillor) 
 
Appendix 3 – Proposed Constitutional 
Changes 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 32

9



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out proposals to revise the procedure relating to complaints 
against Councillors. 
 

Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that: 
 
1) The new procedure for dealing with complaints against Councillors, as 
contained in Appendix 2 to this report, be agreed; 
 
2) That a new Standards Working Group be established; 
 
3) That the Assessment Working Group and Hearing Working Group be 
disbanded; 
 
4) That the Assessment Sub-Committee and Hearing Review Sub-Committee 
be disbanded; 
 
5) That the Council delegate to the Monitoring Officer the power to make 
decisions on complaints as set out in the procedure contained in Appendix 2 
to the report; 
 
6) That the Constitutional amendments contained in Appendix 3 to this report 
be agreed. 
 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The requirement to have arrangements to deal with complaints made 

against Councillors is set out in Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
2. The Localism Act 2011 also requires the Council to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted 
members of the authority. A new code of conduct based on the seven 
‘Nolan principles’ of public life was agreed by council on 5 July 2012 
and also covers the registration of pecuniary interests, the role of an 
‘independent person’ to investigate alleged breaches, and sanctions to 
be imposed on any councillors who breach the code. 

10



 
3. However, the action that can now be taken by the Council against any 

Councillor found to have breached the Code of Conduct is limited with 
the most serious sanction being censure or criminal prosecution 
pursued by the Police for deliberately withholding or misrepresenting a 
financial interest. 

 
 

Current situation 
 
4. Full Council adopted the current procedure to deal with complaints 

against Councillors on 5 July 2012.  This is detailed in Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

 
5. Appendix 2 to this report details the proposed new procedure to deal 

with complaints against Councillors.  
 
6. The main changes include the following: 
 

• Strengthening the filter process by the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Independent Person. Currently only 
complaints that do not fall within the scope of the code of 
conduct or are considered to be vexatious can be filtered out. 
Under the new proposals the power would also extend to 
frivolous complaints, complaints which are more than 6 months 
old (unless there are exceptional circumstances) or which do not 
merit further investigation on public interest grounds; 

 

• The abolition of the Assessment and Hearing Working Groups, 
the Assessment Sub-Committee and Hearing Review Sub-
Committee;  

 

• The establishment of a Standards Working Group to make 
recommendations to the Monitoring Officer about whether there 
has been a breach of the Code of Conduct or not, whether 
further investigation is required and whether a Local Hearing 
should be held. Where the Monitoring Officer decides that a 
Local Hearing should be held it will be conducted by the 
Standards Working Group; 

 

• A new delegation to this Committee to consider a referral from 
the Monitoring Officer where he/she disagrees with the 
recommendations from a Standards Working Group following a 
Local Hearing. 

 
7. Appendix 3 to this report details the consequential constitutional 

amendments that will be required if the proposed new complaints 
process is adopted. 

 
 
 
 

11



Why a change is needed 
 
8. Whilst as a general rule it is important to deal robustly with complaints 

of a breach of the code of conduct, on occasion complaints are 
received which do not merit the inevitable expenditure of time and 
money which investigation and possibly a hearing would involve.  The 
new proposal strengthens the Monitoring Officers powers, in 
consultation with the Independent Person, to filter out such complaints 
and ensure that the process allows a proportionate response to alleged 
breaches of the code. 

 
9. The new process is also simplified in terms of the number of stages 

and different hearings which can be involved. This should be easier for 
the public to understand. 

 
10. The new process will reduce officer time spent on standards 

complaints and as a result save money.  
 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
11. The proposed new procedure for dealing with complaints against 

Councillors would be implemented and contained within existing 
budgets. 

 
 

Risk Management Implications 
    

Risk included on Directorate risk register?  Yes/No (Delete as appropriate) 
  
Separate risk register in place?  No  
  
The Council must have a Code of Conduct and a procedure for dealing with 
complaints against Councillors. These are requirements of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
 

Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 
If no, state why an EqIA was not carried out below: 
 
The proposed new procedure will allow all members of the public and 
stakeholders to have access to a system where they can easily voice 
concerns about the conduct of Councillors. 
 

12



 

Council Priorities 
 
A transparent and robust complaints procedure against Councillors 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities as it promotes the 
integrity of the Council as a whole. 
 

 

  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Steve Tingle X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 16 January 2015 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessica Farmer X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 12 January 2015 

   
 

 
 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NOT APPLICABLE  
 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Jessica Farmer, Head of Legal Practice, 020 8424 1889 
 
 

Background Papers:  Localism Act 2011 
 
 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 -‘ 

 
 

 

Arrangements 
for dealing with standards allegations under the 

Localism Act 2011 
 
1 Context 
 
These “Arrangements” set out how you may make a complaint that an elected or co-opted 
member of this authority has failed to comply with the authority’s Code of Conduct, and sets 
out how the authority will deal with allegations of a failure to comply with the authority’s 
Code of Conduct. Under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must 
have in place “arrangements” under which allegations that a member or co-opted member 
of the authority, or of a Committee or Sub-Committee of the authority, has failed to comply 
with that authority’s Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such 
allegations. Such arrangements must provide for the authority to appoint at least one 
Independent Person (IP), whose views must be sought by the authority before it takes a 
decision on an allegation which it has decided shall be investigated, and whose views can 
be sought by the authority at any other stage, or by a member against whom an allegation 
has been made. 
 

2 The Code of Conduct 
 
The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct for members. 
 
3 Making a complaint 
 
If you wish to make a complaint, please write or email to – 
“The Monitoring Officer” 
Civic Centre 
PO Box 2 
Station Road 
Harrow 
HA12UH 
Or – standards.monitoringofficer@harrow.gov.uk 
 
The Monitoring Officer is a senior officer of the authority who has statutory responsibility for 
maintaining the register of members’ interests and who is responsible for administering the 
system in respect of complaints of member misconduct. In order to ensure that we have all 
the information which we need to be able to process your complaint, please complete and 
send us the model complaint form, which can be downloaded from the authority’s website, 
next to the Code of Conduct, and is available on request from Reception at the Civic 
Offices. Please do provide us with your name and a contact address or email address, so 
that we can acknowledge receipt of your complaint and keep you informed of its progress.  
 
If you want to keep your name and address confidential, please indicate this in the space 
provided on the complaint form, in which case we will not disclose your name and address 
to the member against whom you make the complaint, without your prior consent. The 
authority does not normally investigate anonymous complaints, unless there is a clear 
public interest in doing so. Your complaint must be made in writing. The Monitoring Officer 
will acknowledge receipt of your complaint within 5 working days of receiving it, and will 
keep you informed of the progress of your complaint. 

15



 

- 444 - Council - 5 July 2012 

4 Will your complaint be investigated? 
 
The Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person is able to filter out 
complaints that do not fall within the code of conduct or are considered to be vexatious.   If 
the Monitoring Officer does not use his/her delegated authority then the complaint proceeds 
to the Assessment Working Group. Where the Monitoring Officer has taken a decision, 
he/she will inform you of his/her decision and the reasons for that decision. Where he/she 
requires additional information in order to come to a decision, he/she may come back to you 
for such information, and may request information from the member against whom your 
complaint is directed. This member will be asked to put their response about your complaint 
in writing to the Monitoring Officer. If your complaint identifies criminal conduct or breach of 
other regulation by any person, the Monitoring Officer has the power to call in the Police 
and other regulatory agencies. 
 
If you are willing for your complaint to be dealt with by way of mediation then this option will 
be given to you if the Monitoring Officer feels that this is appropriate. 
 
If the Monitoring Officer considers that the complaint does fall within the Code and is not 
vexatious, the matter will be passed to the Assessment Working Group (AWG).  
 
The AWG is an informal advisory group. The meetings are usually not open to the public. It 
is chaired by an Independent Person. The Working Group will receive written 
representations from both 
[...]
ent his/her report, call such witnesses as 
he/she considers necessary and make representations to substantiate his/her conclusion 
that the member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. For this purpose, the 
Investigating Officer may ask you as the complainant to attend and give evidence to the 
Hearing Working Group. The member will then have an opportunity to give his/her 
evidence, to call witnesses and to make representations to the Hearing working Group as to 
why he/she considers that he/she did not fail to comply with the Code of Conduct.  
 
The Hearing Working Group, with the benefit of any advice from the Independent Person, 
may conclude that the member did not fail to comply with the Code of Conduct, and so 
dismiss the complaint. If the Hearing Working Group concludes that the member did fail to 
comply with the Code of Conduct, the Chair will inform the member of this finding and the 
Hearing Working Group will then consider what action, if any, it should take as a result of 
the member’s failure to comply with the Code of Conduct. In doing this, the Hearing 
Working Group will give the member an opportunity to make representations to the Working 

17



 

- 446 - Council - 5 July 2012 

Group and will consult the Independent Person, but will then decide what action, if any, to 
recommend that  the Monitoring Officer  should take in respect of the matter. If the 
Monitoring Officer does not agree with the recommendation of the Hearing Working Group 
then he may not use his delegated powers and the matter will proceed to the Hearing 
Review Sub Committee which is a formal sub committee. They will consider the findings of 
the Hearing Working Group and the Monitoring Officer’s views and make a decision. 
 
 
8 What action can the Hearing Review Sub-Committee or the Monitoring Officer take 
where a member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct? 
 
The Council has delegated to the Hearing Review Sub-Committee and the Monitoring 
Officer s
[...]
e and address confidential, please indicate this. There is 
a space provided for this purpose on the complaint form. If you choose to remain 
confidential we will not disclose your name and address to the member against whom 
you make the complaint, without your prior consent. However, please provide us with 
your name and contact details so we can acknowledge your complaint and keep you 
informed of progress. 
 

6. The authority does not normally investigate anonymous complaints, unless there is a 
clear public interest in doing so.  
 

7. The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of your complaint within 5 working 
days of receiving it, and will keep you informed of the progress of your complaint. 
 

8. If your complaint identifies criminal conduct or breach of other regulation by any 
person, the Monitoring Officer has the power to call in the Police and other regulatory 
agencies. 
 

9. If you are willing for your complaint to be dealt with by way of mediation then this 
option will be given to you if the Monitoring Officer feels that this is appropriate. 
 
 

The Independent Person 
 

10. This note refers to the Independent Person. This is someone appointed by, but 
independent of, the Council whose role is to carry out certain functions in relation to 

23



Appendix 2 
complaints against members. The Council is required by law to have at least one 
Independent Person.  

 

Stage 1 - filtering 
 

11. The Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person is able to filter out 
complaints that:  

 

• do not fall within the code of conduct;   

• are considered to be frivolous or vexatious;  

• are about events which took place more than 6 months’ prior to the receipt of the 
complaint by the Monitoring Officer, unless there are exceptional circumstances; and/ 
or 

• do not merit further investigation on public interest grounds. 
 

12. The public interest test referred to above involves taking into account factors including 
the s
[...]
ether or not the hearing should be 
heard in public. It will consider whether it is in the public interest to do so. 

 
25. The Investigating Officer will present his/her report, call such witnesses as he/she 

considers necessary and make representations to substantiate his/her conclusion that 
the member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. For this purpose, the 
Investigating Officer may ask you as the complainant to attend and give evidence to 
the Standards Working Group. The member will then have an opportunity to give 
his/her evidence, to call witnesses and to make representations to the Standards 
Working Group as to why he/she considers that he/she did not fail to comply with the 
Code of Conduct.  

 
26. The Standards Working Group, with the benefit of any advice from the Independent 

Person, will reach a view  on whether  the member did or did not fail to comply with 
the Code of Conduct. The Chair will inform the member of this finding and the 
Standards Working Group will then consider what views and findings of fact and  
recommendations it should make to the Monitoring Officer. If action is recommended, 
any such recommendations should be in line with the actions available to the 
Monitoring Officer (see paragraph 30 below). 

25



Appendix 2 
 

27. If the Monitoring Officer disagrees with the recommendations may refer the matter 
back to the Standards Working Group for further consideration, stating why he/she 
disagrees with their recommendations. 

 
28. If, after further consideration by the Standards Working Group, the Monitoring Officer 

still disagrees with its recommendations he/she may make a decision or refer the 
matter to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee 
(GARMSC) for decision. 
 

Stage 6 – Referral to GARMSC 
 

29. If the matter is referred to GARMSC for decision the matter will be considered on the 
basis of a report setting out the alternative positions of the Monitoring Officer and the 

[...]
s that are outside the Code of 
Conduct,  are considered to be frivolous or
vexatious, are about events which took place 
more than 6 months prior to the receipt of the 
complaint by the Monitoring Officer, unless 
there are exceptional circumstances and/or 
do not merit further investigation on public 
interest grounds.

b. Decide, taking into account the 
recommendations  of
the Standards Working Group following initial 
consideration of a complaint which of the 
following options should be pursued:,

  the complaint should be 
investigated,

 the matter should proceed no further 
on the grounds that there is no breach 
of the Code or that it is not in the 
public interest to proceed

  there has been a breach of the Code 
and that a particular sanction should 
be applied

 That further information should be 
supplied to the Standards Working 
Group

c. Appoint an investigator to investigate 
allegations of misconduct of Members in 

Sections 28 – 34 
Localism Act 2011 

Deleted:  and subject to their¶
agreement

Deleted:  or

Deleted: If agreement¶
with the Independent Person 
cannot be¶
reached, the decision shall not 
be taken¶
by the Monitoring Officer but 
instead be¶
referred to the Assessment 
Sub-¶
Committee for decision.

Deleted: view

Deleted: Assessment 

Deleted: Group 

Deleted: and

Deleted: ¶
subject to agreement with its 
view

Deleted: whether 

Deleted: a

Deleted: <#>. If the Monitoring 
Officer¶
does not agree with the view of 
the¶
Assessment Working Group 
then the¶
decision shall not be taken by 
the¶
Monitoring Officer but instead 
be¶
referred to the Assessment 
Sub-¶
Committee for decision.

Deleted: I

31



HRWC-CEGV-012106 / 01238193 Page 2 of 2 

accordance with the Standards 
framework.

d. Decide, following consideration of an 
investigation report by the Standards 
Working Group and taking into account their 
recommendations, whether a hearing should 
be held by the Standards Working Group or 
whether no further action is required.

e.Decide, following a local hearing by the 
Standards Working Group and taking into 
account their recommendations, whether to 
take action against a member on the grounds 
that he or she has breached the Code of 
Conduct or to take no action.

f. If he or she feels it appropriate, refer a 
matter back to the Standards Working Group 
for further consideration where  he or she 
disagrees with their recommendations 
following a local hearing

h. If he or she feels it appropriate, refer a 
matter to the Governance Audit Risk 
Management and Standards Committee for 
decision. This can be done where he or she 
disagrees with the recommendations of the 
Standards Working Group following a local 
hearing and further consideration as set out 
in f. above.

e. Advise Members, officers and the public 
on the operation of the Code and how 
alleged breaches should be investigated.

In exercising the delegations under a. - b.
and d. – e to seriously consider the view of 
the Independent Person or Standards 
Working Group as appropriate. 

Part 3A
1) Terms of Reference – Governance Audit Risk Management and Standards Committee

Add:

‘On referral from the Monitoring Officer, to decide whether to take action against a 
member for breach of the Code of Conduct and if so, to decide what action should be 
taken.’ 

2) Delete all references to Hearing Sub-Committee and Assessment Sub-Committee. 

Deleted: d

Deleted: and

Deleted: Assessment 

32



  

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 29 January  2015 
 

Subject: INFORMATION REPORT 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2015/16 

  

Responsible Officer: Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

  

Exempt: No  
 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Legislation and Regulations 
Impacting on Treasury Management  
Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Delegations 
and Responsibilities 
Appendix 3 - Interest Rate Forecasts 2015 - 18 
Appendix 4 - Economic Background 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2015/16. 
Recommendation:  
The Committee is requested to review and comment on: 

• Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2015/16; 

• Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2015/16; 
• Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.  

    

Section 2 Section 2 Section 2 Section 2 –––– Report Report Report Report    

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 33 to 66

33



 

 
1.1 Background 
 
1.    The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury  

management as: 
 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks.” 
 
The Council has adopted this definition. 

 
2.    The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised 

during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 
available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties 
or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

 
3.    The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s  capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of 
the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that the Council 
can meet its capital spending obligations.  T
[...]
- Flow Chart
	Standards Report - Appendix 2 - Complaints against members
	Standards Report - Appendix 2 - Complaints Flowchart 2015
	1238193 - Appendix 3 - constitutional changes

	9 INFORMATION REPORT: Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 - 15 -

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 
MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
MINUTES

29 JANUARY 2015

Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss

Councillors: * Barry Macleod-Cullinane
* Kairul Kareema Marikar (3)
* Amir Moshenson 

* Nitin Parekh
* Primesh Patel
* Bharat Thakker

* Denotes Member present
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member

36. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar

37. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members.



- 16 - Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015

38. Minutes  

During this item, the Chair reported that the Committee’s proposal on using 
officer titles in minutes had been agreed.

A Member expressed that minutes should also detail the attendance of those 
Members who were present at meetings and sitting in the public gallery.  The 
Committee agreed that this issue should be referred to the Constitution 
Review Working Group for further consideration as this may need to involve 
amendments to the Constitution.

The Chair also commented that an action to provide information on creditors 
ledger was outstanding and should be sent to all Members of the Committee 
after the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

39. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting.

40. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  

There were none.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS  

41. Standards Complaints Procedure  

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals to revise the 
procedure relating to complaints against Councillors.

The Head of Legal Services presented the report and made the following 
points:

 the Council had a statutory obligation to have a Code of Conduct for 
Councillors and a procedure for dealing with complaints against 
Councillors;

 as part of the proposal looking at achieving efficiencies for Committee 
and its processes, it had been proposed to streamline the complaints 
process against Councillors;

 the new proposals involved a strengthening of the filter processes by 
extending the power to rule out complaints which were frivolous and 
which were more than 6 months old;

 the Assessment and Hearing Working Groups and the Assessment 
and Hearing Review Sub-Committees would be abolished and 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 - 17 -

replaced by a Standards Working Group which would make 
recommendations to the Monitoring Officer.  The Standards Working 
Group would retain an Independent Person as its Chair;

 where there was a disagreement between the recommendations from 
the Standards Working Group and the Monitoring Officer following a 
local hearing, this would be referred to the Committee for 
determination;

 the Independent Persons of the Committee had been consulted on the 
proposals and were in agreement with them.

During the discussion on this item, the Head of Legal Services responded to a 
number of issues raised and reported the following:

 the punctuation correction would be made;

 the term ‘Political Group’ would be clarified within the proposed model 
procedure;

 there were very few sanctions available to the Standards Working 
Group if a Member was found to have breached the Code of Conduct;

 it was a local decision as to whether local hearings were conducted in 
public or not.  Under the previous legislative regime, the presumption 
was that these meetings were held in public;

 if Independent Persons were to be retained as chairing meetings to 
deal with complaints, these had to be in a format of working groups. 
Independent Persons were not able to make formal decisions under 
the current legislation.  This is why in order to retain this structure, the 
Monitoring Officer made formal decisions having considered the 
recommendations of the Working Group.  It was important to note that 
under the current system, the Monitoring Officer had not yet disagreed 
with recommendations from the Assessment and Hearing Working 
Groups;

 there was no objection if the Committee wished for a report to be 
presented back to it in circumstances where the Monitoring Officer 
disagreed with recommendations made by the Standards Working 
Group;

 the terms of reference for the Standards Working Group would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Committee;

 investigations into complaints were usually conducted by officers, but 
could also be performed by individuals external to the Council if 
appropriate.



- 18 - Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015

A Member proposed that the report be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee to allow some of the changes requested to be made and for the 
Terms of Reference to be presented to the Committee.  This was not agreed.

It was then proposed that the recommendations be delegated to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair for determination.  The Head of Legal Services clarified that 
delegations could only be made to an Officer in consultation with the Chair.  
This proposal was not agreed.

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Full Council)

That

(1) the new procedure for dealing with complaints against Councillors, as 
amended by the Committee and contained in Appendix 1 to these 
minutes be agreed;

(2) a new Standards Working Group be established;

(3) the Assessment Working Group and the Hearing Working Group be 
disbanded;

(4) the Assessment Sub-Committee and Hearing Review Sub-Committee 
be disbanded;

(5) the delegations to the Monitoring Officer, as contained in Appendix 2 to 
these minutes be agreed;

(6) the Constitutional amendments contained in Appendix 2 to these 
minutes be agreed.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

42. INFORMATION REPORT: Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16  

The Committee considered a report which set out the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS
Chair


